GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM REVENUE (GENERAL) & DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT JANATA BHAWAN::DISPUR::GUWAHATI-781006

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

No. RGR (RRR) 521/2019/1,

Dated Dispur, the 26th May, 2021.

In pursuance of the direction of the Hon'ble Chief Minister Assam and Chairperson, Assam State Disaster Management Authority (ASDMA) in the meeting held on 23rd May 2021, a Revenue Circle level Task Force is hereby constituted for the purpose of post flood damage assessment with the following members:

1	Revenue Circle Officer	Chairperson
2	Block Development Officer	Member
	•	Member
3	Officer in Charge of the local Police Station	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
4	Representatives of Water Resources department	Member
5	Representatives of PWD (Building) department	Member
6	Representatives of PWD (Roads) department	Member
7	Representatives of Irrigation department	Member
8	Representatives of Agriculture department	Member
9	Representatives of Health & FW department	Member
10	Representatives of Public Health Engineering department	Member
11	Representatives of AH & Veterinary department	Member
12	Representatives of Fishery department	Member
13	Representatives ofEducation department	Member
14	Representatives of Social Welfare department	Member
15	Representatives of Handloom & Textile department	Member
16	Representatives of Sericulture department	Member
17	Representatives of APDCL	Member
18	Field Officer, Disaster Management	Member Secretary

The Task Force in coordination with the concerned line departments shall prepare and submit proposals for Rehabilitation Grant against storm/flood/cyclone/fire/lighting/erosion/landslide as per the SDRF norms expeditiously.

Further, the Task Force shall also prepare list of beneficiaries for admissible assistance under SDRF norms for agriculture, Animal Husbandry, Handicraft/Handloom/Housing/Fishery/Sericulture and proposals for immediate restoration of damaged minor infrastructures like Primary School, Primary Health Centre, electric poles,



wires, Panchayat Ghar, Anganwadi Centre etc. and submit the same to the District Disaster Management Authority (DDMA).

All the aforementioned proposals shall submit not later than 15 days of the occurrence of the disaster to the District Disaster Management Authority (DDMA).

The Task Force in co-ordination with the concerned line departments shall prepare and submit proposals for Rehabilitation Grant against storm/flood/cyclone/fire/lighting/erosion.

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Revenue & Disaster Management Department Dispur, Guwahati-6

Memo No. RGR (RRR) 521/2019/1,

Dated Dispur, the 26th May, 2021.

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Executive Officer, Assam State Disaster Management Authority.
- 2. All Divisional Commissioners, Assam
- 3. All Deputy Commissioners, Assam
- 4. SO to the Chief Secretary for kind appraisal of Chief Secretary.
- 5. All Sub Divisional Officers(Civil), Assam
- 6. PS to the Minister, Revenue & DM for kind appraisal of Hon'ble Minister,
- 7. PS to Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Assam.
- PS to the Addl. Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary, Revenue & DM/Agriculture/Home/AH & Vety./PHE/WR/Irrigation/Social Welfare/Handloom & Textile/Fishery/P&RD/Education/H&FW/PWD(B)/Sericulture/PWD(Roads)/ Power Department.
- 9. All Revenue Circle Officers, Assam.

By Order etc.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Revenue & DM Department